

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FRIENDS OF THE EARTH, HEALTHY
GULF, SIERRA CLUB, and CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, in her official capacity
as Secretary of the Interior; LAURA DANIEL-
DAVIS, in her official capacity as Assistant
Secretary of the Interior for Land and Mineral
Management; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR; and BUREAU OF OCEAN
ENERGY MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Case No. 21-cv-02317-RDM

PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO TRANSFER VENUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Statutory Framework 1

 II. The Decision Plaintiffs Challenge 2

 III. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit..... 5

 IV. Intervenor’s Lawsuit in the Western District of Louisiana..... 6

STANDARD FOR TRANSFER OF VENUE 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Venue Is Not Proper in the Western District of Louisiana 10

 A. No Defendant Resides in the Western District of Louisiana. 11

 B. None of the events or omissions giving rise to the claim occurred
 in the Western District of Louisiana. 11

 C. No “Property” Is the Subject of This Action. 18

 D. No Plaintiffs Reside in the Western District of Louisiana..... 20

 II. The Public and Private Interest Factors Weigh Against Transfer..... 21

 A. The Private Interest Factors Do Not Support Transfer. 21

 1. Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Is Entitled to Substantial
 Deference Because Strong Connections Exist Between This
 Case and the District of Columbia. 22

 2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Arose in this District..... 26

 3. The District of Columbia Is a Convenient Forum. 27

 B. The Public Interest Factors Do Not Support Transfer. 28

 1. Considerations of Judicial Economy Weigh Against
 Transfer. 29

2.	The Congestion in the Western District of Louisiana Weighs Against Transfer.	38
3.	This Case Concerns National Issues, and Not Local Issues.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abramoff v. Shake Consulting, LLC</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	15, 16
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2018)	24, 30
<i>Am. Action Network, Inc. v. Cater Am., LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 12-cv-1972 (RC), 2014 WL 12675253 (D.D.C. Feb. 12, 2014)	11, 12
<i>Aracely v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018)	9
<i>Barham v. UBS Fin. Servs.</i> , 496 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D.D.C. 2007)	34
<i>Bergmann v. U.S. Dep’t of Trans.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2010)	19
<i>Bigham v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	17
<i>Corvel Corp. v. Pain Mgmt.</i> , No. 06-CV-524, 2006 WL 2457627 (W.D. La. Aug. 22, 2006)	30
<i>Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino</i> , 36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994)	13, 17, 18
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Ross</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 119 (D.D.C. 2018)	39
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 16
<i>Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D.D.C. 2011)	37, 42
<i>Dilone v. Nielsen</i> , 358 F. Supp. 3d 490 (D. Md. 2019)	34
<i>Env’t Def. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , Civ. A. No. 06-2176 (GK), 2007 WL 1490478 (D.D.C. May 18, 2007)	33, 34, 36
<i>F.T.C. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)	30, 33, 34

Ferens v. John Deere Co.,
494 U.S. 516 (1990).....10, 19, 38

Fin. Mgmt. Servs., Inc. v. Coburn Supply Co.,
No. 02 C 8928, 2003 WL 255232 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2003).....17

Ford-Bey v. United States,
Civ. A. No. 19-2039 (BAH), 2020 WL 32991 (D.D.C. Jan. 2, 2020).....13

Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States,
169 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2016).....41

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Heckler,
756 F.2d 143 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....2

Garcia v. Acosta,
393 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)..... *passim*

**Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Bosworth*,
180 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2001)..... *passim*

**Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Kempthorne*,
Civ. A. Nos. 07-2111(EGS), 07-2112(EGS), 2008 WL 1862298 (D.D.C.
2008)..... *passim*

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....16

Gulf Restoration Network v. Jewell,
87 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D.D.C. 2015).....19, 20, 23, 25

H & R Block v. United States,
789 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D.D.C. 2011).....21

Hispanic Affairs Project v. Perez,
206 F. Supp. 3d 348 (D.D.C. 2016).....35

Holland v. A.T. Massey Coal.,
360 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2004).....33

Jalloh v. Underwood,
300 F. Supp. 3d 151 (D.D.C. 2018).....9, 43

Jensen v. Rollinger,
No. SA:13-CV-1095-DAE, 2014 WL 3943705 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2014).....18

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-CV-00778, 2021 WL 1885650 (W.D. La. June 15, 2021)8, 33, 35

Louisiana v. Salazar,
170 F. Supp. 3d 75 (D.D.C. 2016).....28

Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
358 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....24

**Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Zinke*,
Civ. A. No. 18-2242 (RMC), 2019 WL 2569919 (D.D.C. June 21, 2019) *passim*

Me-Wuk Indian Cmty. of the Wilton Rancheria v. Kempthorne,
246 F.R.D. 315 (D.D.C. 2007).....14, 15

Mesa Property, L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
584 F. Supp. 2d 122, 126 (D.D.C. 2008).....42

MTGLQ Invs., L.P. v. Guire,
286 F. Supp. 2d 561 (D. Md. 2003).....18

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
675 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.D.C. 2009).....22, 23, 24

Nestor v. Hershey,
425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....11

Niagara Pres., Coal., Inc. v. FERC,
956 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2013).....19

**Oceana v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt.*,
962 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2013)..... *passim*

**Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker*,
58 F. Supp. 3d 2 (D.D.C. 2013)..... *passim*

Ouachita Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Bostick,
Civ. A. No. 12-803 (CKK), 2013 WL 12324686 (D.D.C. Jan. 29, 2013).....39

Pres. Soc’y of Charleston v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
893 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....19

Reiffin v. Microsoft Corp.,
104 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2000).....30

Rossville Convenience & Gas, Inc. v. Barr,
453 F. Supp. 3d 380 (D.D.C. 2020).....9, 10, 21, 22

Sandpiper Residents Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
Civ. A. No. 20-1783 (RDM), 2021 WL 2582004 (D.D.C. June 23, 2021)23, 24

Shapiro, Lifschitz & Schram, P.C. v. Hazard,
24 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 1998).....21

Shawnee Tribe v. United States,
298 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002).....33

Sierra Club v. FERC,
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....2

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007).....23

Spaeth v. Michigan State Uni. College of Law,
845 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012).....38

Spotts v. United States,
562 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2008).....25

Steen v. Murray,
770 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2014)18

Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.,
487 U.S. 22 (1988).....38

Stewart v. Azar,
308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018).....21, 22, 29, 39

Superior Oil Co. v. Andrus,
656 F.2d 33 (3d Cir. 1981).....20

Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep’t of Ag.,
944 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....17, 20

Tuttle v. Jewell,
952 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2013).....27, 29

United States v. AT&T Inc.,
No. 1:09-cv-1932 (HHK), 2010 WL 1726890 (Feb. 10, 2010).....28

Ute Indian Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
Civ. A. No. 1:18-cv-00547 (CJN), 2021 WL 4189936 (D.D.C. Sept. 15, 2021).....14

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
376 U.S. 612 (1964).....9, 10

Villa v. Salazar,
933 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2013).....16

<i>Webb v. Morella</i> , Civ. A. No. 10-01557, 2014 WL 3407084 (W.D. La. July 10, 2014)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Westrick v. Second Chance Body Armor, Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.D.C. 2011)	28
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013)	33, 34, 36
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019)	31
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000)	22, 23, 28, 41
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Salazar</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 261 (D.D.C. 2011)	29
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 4321	1
42 U.S.C. § 4332	1, 2
43 U.S.C. § 1334	31
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1	1
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3	1
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9	2
